
This summary aims to give you an overview of the information contained in this document and
is qualified in its entirety by, and should be read in conjunction with, the more detailed information
and financial information appearing elsewhere in this document. As this is a summary, it does not
contain all the information that may be important to you and we urge you to read the entire document
carefully before making your investment decision. There are risks associated with any investment. In
particular, we are a biotechnology company seeking a [REDACTED] on the Main Board of the
Stock Exchange under Chapter 18A of the Listing Rules on the basis that we are unable to meet the
requirements under Rule 8.05 (1), (2) or (3) of the Listing Rules. Some of the particular risks in
investing in the [REDACTED] are set out in the section headed “Risk Factors” in this document. You
should read that section carefully before you decide to invest in the [REDACTED].

OVERVIEW

We are a biotechnology company committed to developing innovative human vaccines and
therapeutic biologics to prevent and control infectious diseases and treat cancer and autoimmune
diseases. Since our inception in 2001, we have focused on human medicine and have established
technology platforms with our understanding of immunology and protein engineering, which empowers
us to develop our recombinant vaccine and antibody product candidates with excellent efficiency, high
purity and improved stability. After two decades of research and development and introduction of
technologies, we have established an innovative precision protein engineering platform empowering the
full cycle of drug development, which provides a solid foundation for the development of our human
vaccines candidates, monoclonal antibody product candidates and bispecific antibody product
candidates. Our core business model is to develop and commercialize human vaccines and therapeutic
biologics through a combination of in-house discovery, research and development and
commercialization, and out-licensing. As of the Latest Practicable Date, our product pipeline consisted of
three clinical-stage product candidates, including our Core Product LZ901, and four pre-clinical-stage
product candidates. As of the same date, we had two invention patents and seven pending applications
relating to our Core Product, and the seven pending applications are related to the same set of patent
claims filed to seven different jurisdictions to protect our intellectual property, given that in addition to
China and the U.S., the other jurisdictions are also the target markets or potential markets in future of
LZ901.

WE MAY NOT BE ABLE TO SUCCESSFULLY DEVELOP AND/OR MARKET OUR CORE
PRODUCT, OR ANY OF OUR PIPELINE PRODUCTS.

Since our inception, we have strategically focused on internally developing innovative human
vaccines, including bacterial-based vaccines and recombinant vaccines, and therapeutic biologics, such
as monoclonal antibodies and bispecific antibodies, targeting a broad spectrum of infectious diseases,
cancer, and autoimmune diseases. Leveraging our technology platforms and strong research and
development capabilities, we established a diversified and advanced product pipeline covering human
vaccine candidates, monoclonal antibody product candidates and bispecific antibody product candidates.
During the Track Record Period and up to the Latest Practicable Date, we did not generate any revenue as
we had out-licensed most of our historically developed candidates before the Track Record Period, and by
the Latest Practicable Date we had not commercialized any of our product candidates. The following
diagram summarizes the status of our product pipeline as of the Latest Practicable Date:

PRODUCT
TYPE

PRODUCT
PIPELINE

DRUG
CLASSIFICATION

MECHANISM/
TARGET INDICATIONS PRE-CLINICAL

CLINICAL TRIALS
Expected Timetable

Phase I Phase II Phase III

Recombinant

Vaccine
LZ901(1) Innovative vaccine VZV gE

Herpes zoster
Complete Phase II in Q1 2023 and

expected to initiate Phase III in Q2 2023

Herpes zoster
Complete Phase I in Q1 2024 and

expected to initiate Phase II in Q1 2024

Monoclonal

Antibody
K3(2) Marketed biological

products
TNF-α

Rheumatoid arthritis, ankylosing

spondylitis, plaque psoriasis

Initiate Phase III in Q2 2023 and expected

to submit a BLA in Q4 2024

Bispecific

Antibody
K193

Innovative biological

products
CD3/CD19

Relapsed/Refractory B-cell

lymphoma/leukemia

Complete Phase I in Q2 2023 and expected

to initiate Phase II in Q3 2023

Recombinant

Vaccine

Recombinant Varicella 

Vaccine
Innovative vaccine

Innovative vaccine

VZV gE Varicella
Initiate Phase I in Q3 2023 and expected to

initiate Phase II in Q4 2023

Recombinant

Vaccine

Recombinant Rabies 

Vaccine
RABV-G Rabies

Request pre-IND meeting with the NMPA

in Q2 2023

Bispecific

Antibody
K333

Innovative biological

products

Innovative biological

products

CD33/CD3 Myeloid leukemia
Request pre-IND meeting with the NMPA

in Q4 2023

Bispecific

Antibody
K1932 CD19/CD3

Relapsed/Refractory B-cell

lymphoma

Request pre-IND meeting with the NMPA

in Q4 2023

China

China

China

US

China

China

China

China

Notes:

(1) Core Product.

(2) K3 is a biosimilar of adalimumab and therefore, is not required to conduct a Phase II clinical trial. For more details, please
refer to “Business — Our Products and Product Candidates — Our Core Product and Clinical-Stage Product Candidates —
2. K3”.
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OUR BUSINESS MODEL

We operate a business model focused on in-house discovery, research and development and
commercialization, and out-licensing of high-quality and affordable human vaccines and therapeutic
biologics. We are led by an experienced management team that manages our research and development,
manufacturing and commercialization. Our co-founder, executive Director, general manager and chief
scientist, Mr. KONG Jian, has over 33 years of biopharmaceutical experience leading scientific research
of biological products and has successfully developed five vaccines which have been commercialized.
Led by our management team and supported by our research and development team with strong execution
capabilities, we have adopted an efficient approach to identify proven targets, such as antigens, that have
produced effects during treatment to optimize, transform and develop into product candidates that
enhance our portfolio for the treatment of cancer and autoimmune diseases. We have built a diversified
and advanced product pipeline of human vaccine candidates, monoclonal antibody product candidates
and bispecific antibody product candidates by employing our Fabite® technology platform and
mammalian expression technology platform and leveraging our in-house biologics manufacturing
infrastructure and capabilities. We expect to continue to advance our pipeline of clinical-stage and
pre-clinical stage product candidates and discover new human vaccine candidates, monoclonal antibody
product candidates and bispecific antibody product candidates over time.

Going forward, we will actively explore collaboration opportunities in the development,
manufacturing and sales of our products, including out-licensing of our product candidates. Before
deciding whether to out-license a product candidate, we identify collaboration partners who may be
better positioned to accelerate or further research and development or successful commercialization of
the product candidate. We evaluate and select collaboration partners based on their research and
development and commercialization capabilities and experience, management and research team,
business scale and reputation. For each collaboration partner, we typically enter into an agreement setting
out the transfer of right to intellectual property, technology and assets to develop or market within a
particular geographical area, license fees, milestones and duration of the license. We communicate with
our collaboration partners, approximately once a quarter and on an irregular basis for related
technologies for Beijing Science Sun and from time to time for Zhifei Biopharma, to monitor the progress
of product development or achievement of commercialization performance targets.

OUR PRODUCTS AND PRODUCTS CANDIDATES

Our clinical-stage product candidates comprise one vaccine candidate, LZ901 and two antibody
injection product candidates, including K3 and K193. LZ901 is our Core Product. Our Core Product and
other product candidates are internally developed.

Our Core Product and Clinical-Stage Product Candidates

LZ901

LZ901, our Core Product and independently developed recombinant herpes zoster vaccine
candidate, is expected to be the world’s first herpes zoster vaccine with a tetrameric molecular structure
to prevent shingles caused by varicella-zoster virus (“VZV”) for adults aged 50 years and older. LZ901 is
designed on the basis of making full use of the mechanism of the human immune system for processing
foreign antigens. Employing our mammalian expression technology platform, we developed LZ901 based
on the VZV glycoprotein E (“gE”)-fragment crystallizable (“Fc”) region. VZV gE is an antigen that is
abundantly expressed on the surface of VZV, and the Fc region is the tail region of immunoglobulin G
(“IgG”), a human antibody, that interacts with cell surface receptors. LZ901 is a recombinant tetramer
fusion protein consisting of VZV gEs expressed on CHO cells bound to two Fc fragment of IgG.

LZ901 has demonstrated high immunogenicity, efficacy and safety profile in pre-clinical studies,
while inducing specific humoral and cellular immunity. An in vitro VZV plaque reduction neutralization
test demonstrated the ability of the Oka strain to infect MRC-5 cells could be neutralized by the serum of
mice, rats and cynomolgus monkeys immunized with the LZ901 aluminum adjuvant vaccine, which
indicates that LZ901 can also stimulate the body’s immune system to produce neutralizing antibodies,
and LZ901 can be used to prevent the onset of herpes zoster.

We have initiated a Phase I clinical trial in January 2022 and completed the Phase I clinical trial
and initiated a Phase II clinical trial for LZ901 in China in April 2022. We expect to complete the Phase
II clinical trial for LZ901 in China in the first quarter of 2023, initiate an active-controlled Phase III
clinical trial comparing LZ901 against Shingrix® in the second quarter of 2023, and file the BLA in the
third quarter of 2024 for LZ901 to the NMPA. In addition, we have received IND approval from the FDA
in July 2022 for LZ901 and initiated a Phase I clinical trial in the U.S. in February 2023. We plan to
complete the Phase I clinical trial and initiate a Phase II clinical trial in the first quarter of 2024.
Furthermore, we expect to complete the Phase II clinical trial in the second quarter of 2025, initiate a
Phase III clinical trial in the fourth quarter of 2025, and complete the Phase III clinical trial in the second
quarter of 2027.
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Market Opportunities and Competition

Shingles is becoming more prevalent in China due to a growing aging population that is more

susceptible to shingles. According to Frost & Sullivan, the number of new cases of herpes zoster in people

aged 50 years old and above in China increased from 2.5 million in 2015 to 3.9 million in 2021 at a CAGR

of 7.8%. It is expected to increase to 4.9 million in 2025 at a CAGR of 6.0% from 2021 to 2025, and

further increase to 6.0 million in 2030 at a CAGR of 4.2% from 2025 to 2030. As the public awareness of

herpes zoster continues to grow and the number of available herpes zoster vaccine products increases, the

herpes zoster vaccine market in China is expected to grow significantly. In 2021, the vaccination rate of

herpes zoster, among those aged 50 years and older, was 0.1% in China, 5.2% in the EU and 26.8% in the

U.S., according to Frost & Sullivan. However, according to 2022 China Herpes Zoster Vaccine Expert

Consensus (帶狀皰疹疫苗預防接種專家共識), herpes zoster vaccine is recommended in order to prevent

herpes zoster. The vaccination rate in people age 50 or above increased 0.04% in 2020 to approximately

0.13% in 2022 according to Frost & Sullivan. For details about incidence and prevalence of shingles,

please see “Industry Overview” in the document. According to Frost & Sullivan, in terms of sales

revenue, the herpes zoster vaccine market in China increased from nil in 2015 to RMB0.6 billion in 2021,

and is expected to grow to RMB10.8 billion in 2025 at a CAGR of 103.8% from 2021 to 2025, and further

grow to RMB28.1 billion in 2030 at a CAGR of 21.1% from 2025 to 2030.

As of the Latest Practicable Date, there were two herpes zoster vaccines approved in China,

namely GlaxoSmithKline plc’s Shingrix®, which also captured almost 100% of the global market share in

terms of sales revenue in 2021, and BCHT Biotechnology’s Live Attenuated Herpes Zoster Vaccine. As of

the Latest Practicable Date, there were four herpes zoster vaccine candidates, including LZ901, at the

clinical stage in China and there were five herpes zoster vaccine candidates at the clinical stage in

Australia, the Philippines and the U.S., according to Frost & Sullivan. The following chart sets forth

details of the herpes zoster vaccines under development in China:

Vaccine Name Technology Company

Recombinant Luzhu Biotech 
(綠竹生物)

Phase II

China

China

U.S.

November 20, 2018August 21, 2017

August 4, 2021 January 15, 2022

Shanghai 
Institute
of Biological
Products 
(上海生物製品
研究所)

Live attenuated
Phase II

(completed)

July 13, 2022 February 2023

Recombinant

Ab&B Bio-Tech 
(中慧元通)/
Easyway 
(上海怡道)

Phase I/II December 13, 2021May 6, 2020China

Recombinant
MAXVAX
Biotechnology 
(邁科康生物)

Phase I

Phase I

January 4, 2022China October 21, 2022

R&D Progress
Date of
Clinical

Approval

Date of 
Phase I 

Clinical Trial*

Clinical
Application

Country

Live attenuated
herpes zoster
vaccine

Recombinant
herpes zoster
vaccine (CHO)

Recombinant
herpes zoster
vaccine (CHO)

Recombinant
herpes zoster
vaccine (CHO)

Note: * Date when the phase of clinical trial was first published by the CDE.

Source: Center for Drug Evaluation (CDE), public disclosure of listed companies, Frost & Sullivan Analysis
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To support our sales and marketing efforts for LZ901 in China, we plan to build our
commercialization team for LZ901 in or around the third quarter of 2024 upon submitting the BLA for
LZ901 to the NMPA. In addition, we plan to collaborate with CSOs according to the administrative
regions to expand the sales volume and increase market penetration of LZ901. To improve the
competitiveness of LZ901 in overseas markets, we will formulate corresponding sales strategies
according to the market conditions. We may develop out-licensing or collaboration strategies. As of the
Latest Practicable Date, we had explored collaboration opportunities with third parties to out-license
LZ901 in markets outside of China, and may pursue such out-licensing opportunities after we complete
the Phase II clinical trial for LZ901 in the U.S. in the second quarter of 2025. We may also build overseas
production workshops and establish our own overseas sales team.

Competitive Advantages

We believe LZ901 has the following advantages when compared to the currently marketed herpes
zoster vaccine in China:

• Low price. LZ901 is expected to be priced at a retail price of approximately RMB500 to
RMB800 an injection, with a total of two injections per treatment and does not require a
third booster shot, which is more affordable compared to the retail price of the other
commercially available herpes zoster vaccine in China, which is priced at approximately
RMB1,600 an injection with a total of two injections per treatment.

• Mild side effects. The side effects from the administration of LZ901 are minimal as its
liquid formulation only contains an aluminum hydroxide adjuvant and is free of immune
stimulants, which reduces the likelihood of serious adverse reactions at the injection site. As
validated in the Phase I clinical trial for LZ901 in China, the overall number and incidence
rate of Grade I AEs and Grade II AEs of subjects dosed with LZ901 were much lower
compared to subjects dosed with Shingrix®, and no Grade III AEs were observed in subjects
dosed with LZ901 while one Grade III AE was observed in subjects dosed with Shingrix®,
demonstrating the less severe and milder side effects of LZ901.

• Molecular structure advantages. LZ901 has a tetrameric molecular structure containing
two Fc regions that actively present VZV gE to cell membrane surface Fc receptors of APCs
to trigger an immune response. In pre-clinical studies, compared to the naturally occurring
VZV gE, LZ901 exhibits improved immunogenicity and induces a higher level of
neutralizing antibody titers.

• Highly stable, easy to store and transport, and convenient to use. LZ901 adopts a liquid
formulation with high stability, which allows for easy storage and transportation. It is stable
for two weeks at 37°C, 12 weeks at 25°C and 24 months at 2-8°C.

• Strong protection. LZ901 induces a cellular immune response that confers strong protection
against shingles. Compared to Shingrix® in BALB/c mice, our LZ901 induces a stronger
cellular immune response with higher expression of multiple types of immune cell
activating biomarkers. In addition, based on immunogenicity data collected from the Phase I
clinical trial for LZ901 in China, it has been demonstrated that LZ901 induces a stronger
cellular immune response with higher expression of multiple types of immune cell
activating biomarkers compared to Shingrix®, and LZ901 is able to stimulate the rapid
production of higher levels of anti-VZV antibodies after the first vaccination and similar
levels of anti-VZV antibodies after the full course of vaccination compared to Shingrix®,
indicating that the immunogenicity of LZ901 is not inferior to that of Shingrix®.
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• Excellent safety profile. LZ901 has an excellent safety profile as no Grade III AEs were
observed in subjects dosed with LZ901 in the Phase I clinical trial of LZ901. In addition,
both the low-dosed and high-dosed LZ901 groups reported an incidence rate of AEs of 55%,
which is lower compared to the Shingrix® positive control group that reported an incidence
rate of AEs of 100% and similar to the placebo group that reported an incidence rate of AEs
of 50%.

For more details, see “Business — Our Products and Product Candidates — Our Core Product and
Clinical-Stage Product Candidates — LZ901” in this document.

WE MAY NOT BE ABLE TO ULTIMATELY DEVELOP AND MARKET LZ901 SUCCESSFULLY.

K3

K3, our independently developed recombinant human anti-TNF-α monoclonal antibody injection
product candidate, is a biosimilar of adalimumab and mainly used for the treatment of various
autoimmune diseases, such as rheumatoid arthritis, ankylosing spondylitis and plaque psoriasis. We
developed K3 based on the antibody structure of adalimumab.

The molecular design of K3 maximizes the safety of the antibody when used in the human body.
We expect K3 to expand the market in China for adalimumab biosimilars.

We initiated our Phase I clinical trial in September 2018, and have completed a Phase I clinical
trial for K3 in China in December 2019 for the treatment of various autoimmune diseases. Based on the
interview with the CDE of the NMPA in June 2022, it confirmed that our Phase I clinical trial in China
was completed in December 2019 and it has no objection for us to proceed to Phase III clinical trial in
China directly. Our PRC Legal Adviser is of the view that the CDE is the competent authority to give the
above confirmations. We plan to initiate a Phase III clinical trial for K3 in China in the second quarter of
2023, complete the Phase III clinical trial in the second quarter of 2024 and submit a BLA to the NMPA
in the fourth quarter of 2024. We expect K3 to receive BLA approval from the NMPA in 2025.

Market Opportunities and Competition

Adalimumab is a blockbuster TNF-α inhibitor marketed by AbbVie Inc. under the brand name
Humira®. Humira® was approved by the NMPA in 2010 and included in the National Reimbursement
Drug List (“NRDL”). Its average selling price was originally RMB7,729 per unit in 2015, and decreased
from RMB5,572 in 2019 to RMB1,258 in 2020. The patent of Humira® expired in Europe in October
2018, and is expected to expire in the U.S. in 2023. The launch of biosimilars of Humira® led to the
declined sales of Humira® in Europe since 2019. Humira® was launched in China in 2010 and was
included in the NRDL in 2019, which resulted in the significant decrease of its retail price. Meanwhile,
Humira® is now facing competition from its biosimilars, which will also result in the decline of its retail
prices. The decrease of its retail prices in 2020 contributed to a 440% increase in sales in 2020 compared
to 2019 according to Frost & Sullivan.

Due to the wide range of indications for adalimumab, large market demand and continuous
availability of new biosimilar products, the adalimumab market size is growing rapidly in China. In terms
of sales revenue, the adalimumab market in China increased from RMB0.2 billion in 2015 to RMB1.6
billion in 2021 at a CAGR of 41.3%, and is expected to grow to RMB6.8 billion in 2025 at a CAGR of
42.7% from 2021 to 2025, and further grow to RMB11.7 billion in 2030 at a CAGR of 11.3% from 2025
to 2030.
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In China, K3 is expected to primarily compete with biosimilars of adalimumab that have been
launched or currently under development. As of the Latest Practicable Date, there were six biosimilars of
adalimumab approved in China, namely Qletli®, Sulinno®, Anjianning (安建寧), Handayuan (漢達遠),
Taibowei (泰博維) and Junmaikang (君邁康), and 10 biosimilars of adalimumab in development in
China, according to Frost & Sullivan.

Competitive Advantages

The molecular design of K3 maximizes the safety of the antibody when used in the human body.
The pharmacokinetic, safety and immunogenicity evaluations of K3 have shown that it is highly similar
to adalimumab, with no clinically meaningful difference between K3 and adalimumab, indicating K3’s
potential to treat autoimmune diseases, such as rheumatoid arthritis, ankylosing spondylitis and plaque
psoriasis. K3 is expected to be priced at a retail price of approximately RMB400 to RMB500 a dose. We
expect K3 to expand the market in China for adalimumab biosimilars.

Licenses, Rights and Obligations

In July 2019, we entered into a technology transfer agreement with Beijing Science Sun, a
Shenzhen Stock Exchange-listed biopharmaceutical company focused on research, manufacture and sales
of injectable products, (the “Beijing Science Sun License Agreement”), with respect to the assets and
intellectual property rights in and to K3 and K11 in China. Pursuant to the Beijing Science Sun License
Agreement, we originally agreed to assign Beijing Science Sun the intellectual property rights in and to
our K3 and K11 product candidates and transfer all test results and research data in relation to pre-clinical
studies of K3 and K11, testing and proprietary technology related to K3 and K11, as well as pilot-scale
manufacturing and testing, related testing technologies, clinical research approval documents and Phase
I clinical research results and materials of K3 to Beijing Science Sun. In exchange Beijing Science Sun
agreed to pay us (i) a one-time payment of RMB8.35 million to compensate us for the related expenses
paid and to be paid for the completion of the Phase I clinical study of K3 and (ii) a certain percentage of
net sales or net profits of selling K3 and K11 as royalty payments for ten years after the commercial
launch of K3 or K11. The confidentiality period of the trade secrets in relation to K3 and K11 to be
transferred to Beijing Science Sun is a period of 10 years from the signing date of the Beijing Science Sun
License Agreement.

At the time of entering into the Beijing Science Sun License Agreement, our Beijing R&D and
pilot manufacturing facility only had limited production capacity to support pre-clinical studies and
early-stage clinical trials, and we did not have a manufacturing facility with high-quality mass production
capacity to produce the required doses of K3 to conduct the Phase III clinical trial and support early
commercialization needs after product launch. In order to produce at least two million doses of K3 a year
at a commercially reasonable price point (at a production cost per dose of K3 that is comparable to the
production cost per dose of other marketed adalimumab biosimilars in China) to support a Phase III
clinical trial and commercialization, the manufacturing facility would need to meet various requirements,
including (i) production area of approximately 1,500 sq.m. to 2,500 sq.m. to be designated exclusively
for K3 to place two to four 2,000L to 3,500L stainless steel bioreactors of at least two tons, and
supporting facilities area of approximately 500 sq.m. to 800 sq.m. for HVAC, systems for clean air,
compressed air systems, pharmaceutical grade water purification systems, etc., (ii) inner factory height of
approximately 6 meters, and (iii) load bearing of more than 700 kg/m2, which our Beijing R&D and pilot
manufacturing facility could not support. Therefore, we had to either build new manufacturing facilities
or cooperate with business partners to further develop K3. We did not engage a CDMO to produce K3 to
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support the Phase III clinical trial for K3 because it would be commercially advisable to use the same

CDMO for the commercial production of K3 as using different facilities would incur substantial

additional cost for technology transfer, and we did not want to rely on a CDMO for production of K3,

which would subject us to the risk of a CDMO controlling the cost of production of K3. When considering

the collaboration opportunity with Beijing Science Sun to further develop K3, we believed that Beijing

Science Sun had the capability to further advance the development of K3 because Beijing Science Sun

had (i) extensive experience in the research, manufacturing and sales of biological and biochemical

pharmaceuticals, (ii) an existing manufacturing facility in Beijing, (iii) extensive commercialization

capabilities and (iv) strong capital resources as a listed company. Although Beijing Science Sun had an

existing manufacturing facility in Beijing, the existing manufacturing facility was not designed to

manufacture K3 and Beijing Science Sun had to upgrade its existing manufacturing facility to carry out a

Phase III clinical trial for K3, which we reasonably believed Beijing Science Sun would be able to

accomplish due to its strong capital resources as a listed company.

After signing the Beijing Science Sun License Agreement, however, as (i) Beijing Science Sun

considered K11 to be more in line with its pipeline development strategy compared to K3 as several of its

product candidates were developed for the treatment of cancers, (ii) Beijing Science Sun did not establish

necessary facilities to manufacture K3 antibodies or identify a suitable CDMO in China with high-quality

mass-production capacity to meet the production capacity requirement for conducting the Phase III

clinical trial for K3 and producing K3 at a commercially reasonable price point due to intense

competition from other commercialized biosimilars of adalimumab in China and (iii) Beijing Science

Sun, being one of our [REDACTED] Investors, had the knowledge that we were constructing our Zhuhai

manufacturing facilities which would expand our production capacity, reduce production costs and

increase the profit margin for K3, the transaction was not consummated as a result.

In January 2021, Beijing Science Sun and us had begun to discuss to rescind the Beijing Science

Sun Licensing Agreement, shortly after we won the bid for purchasing manufacturing land in Zhuhai on

December 29, 2020 and obtained a construction permit to build our Zhuhai manufacturing facilities on

January 18, 2021. In April 2021, we obtained the state-owned land use right certificate to build the Zhuhai

manufacturing facilities. Furthermore, in November 2021, we reached a consensus with Beijing Science

that we would be better positioned to accelerate the development and commercialization of K3 and lower

the cost of manufacturing K3 to strengthen market competitiveness because of our increased R&D

efficiency and expanded production capacity due to the construction of our first- and second-phase

Zhuhai manufacturing facilities, and accordingly we and Beijing Science Sun entered into a supplemental

technology transfer agreement (the “Supplemental Beijing Science Sun License Agreement”), which

rescinded the previous technology transfer in respect to K3.

The Supplemental Beijing Science Sun License Agreement did not involve the re-assignment to us

of any intellectual property rights related to our K3 product candidate. We have primarily engaged in and

are responsible for the R&D of K3, including the Phase I clinical trial, and we have the global rights to

develop and commercialize K3.

For more details, see “Business — Our Products and Product Candidates — Our Core Product and

Clinical-Stage Product Candidates — K3” in this document.
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WE MAY NOT BE ABLE TO ULTIMATELY DEVELOP AND MARKET K3 SUCCESSFULLY.

K193

K193, our independently developed bispecific antibody injection (CD19-CD3) product candidate
for the treatment of B cell leukemia and lymphoma, is a bispecific antibody against CD19/CD3 with an
asymmetric structure. K193 binds to CD19 on the surface of human B cells and CD3 on the surface of T
cells, which activates the T cells to kill B cells and tumor cells derived from B cells associated with
leukemia and lymphoma. K193 has a short half-life and is expected to be a lastline treatment option for
patients with rapidly progressing relapsed or refractory B cell leukemia and lymphoma.

K193 displayed high in vivo and in vitro anti-tumor activity in pre-clinical studies. K193’s ability
to activate T cells to kill B cells and tumor cells derived from B cells associated with leukemia and
lymphoma is 10,000 times higher than OKT3 monoclonal antibody commonly used in CAR-T therapy.

We initiated a Phase I clinical trial for K193 in China in December 2019 and we expect to complete
the Phase I clinical trial in the second quarter of 2023. The outbreak of COVID-19 reduced the number
and availability of patients with relapsed/refractory B cell non-Hodkin’s lymphoma who could commit to
the 28 consecutive days of hospitalization and treatment of K193 for the Phase I clinical trial, which
caused a temporary delay in subject enrollment. In addition, subject enrollment was further delayed due
to difficulty finding suitable subjects, as K193 is a later-line therapy which requires enrolling patients
who have failed other therapies. We plan to initiate a Phase II clinical trial for K193 in the third quarter of
2023 and complete the Phase II clinical trial of K193 in China in the fourth quarter of 2027. We plan to
apply for a conditional BLA approval from the NMPA in 2027 prior to conducting a Phase III clinical trial
for K193 as K193 is used for serious life-threatening diseases for which there are no effective treatment
and therefore, may obtain conditional approval and then conduct the Phase III clinical trial afterwards in
accordance with Drug Registration Regulation. For details, please see “Regulatory Overview —
Regulatory Provisions — Laws and Regulations Related to Drugs — New Drug Application and
Approval” in this document.

Market Opportunities and Competition

As of the Latest Practicable Date, there was only one bispecific antibody injection (CD19-CD3)
approved in China, namely Amgen Inc.’s Blincyto®. Besides our K193, there were three other bispecific
antibody injections (CD19-CD3), namely Generon Biomed’s A-319, Curon Biopharma’s CN201 and
Shandong Xinshidai Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd’s LNF1904, and one trispecific antibody injection
(CD19-CD20-CD3), namely CMG1A46 of BioRay Pharmaceutical and Chimagen Biosciences, under
clinical development registered with the Center for Drug Evaluation of the NMPA (“CDE”) in China,
according to Frost & Sullivan. Although the patient number is not large, the treatment cost is relatively
high, and there remain great unmet medical needs from patients.

Competitive Advantages

We believe K193 has the following advantages when compared to currently marketed antibody
injections for the treatment of B cell leukemia and lymphoma globally:

• Low price. K193 is expected to be priced at a retail price of approximately RMB200,000 for
the first two treatments, RMB200,000 for the third treatment, and no cost for unlimited
treatments after the third treatment, for a maximum total cost of RMB400,000 per patient,
which is more affordable compared to the retail price of approximately RMB360,000 for a
treatment of Blincyto® and approximately RMB1.5 million a year per patient for treatment
of Blincyto®.
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• Liquid formulation is convenient and easy to administer. K193 has an optimized liquid
formulation which remains stable for more than 36 months when stored in 2-8°C conditions.
The liquid formulation also makes it convenient to administer compared with counterparts
in the dosage form of powder for concentrate for solution for infusion. K193 can be readily
administered without preparation steps, while the dosage form of powder for concentrate for
solution for infusion requires preparation steps such as reconstitution with diluent before
administration.

• Strong affinity to B cells and ability to kill B cells. K193 has strong binding affinity to
CD19 on the surface of B cells, with a KD value of 2.6x10-9 mole/L. It adopts a humanized
Fab antibody, which has a stronger affinity to CD19 than murine ScFv antibody. In
comparison, its binding affinity to CD3 on the surface of T cells is weaker by the order of
two magnitudes by adopting a ScFv structure, with a KD value of 1.0x10-7 mole/L. The
strong affinity to B cells facilitates K193 to first bind to B cells, then to T cells afterwards.
The effect of K193’s order of binding is strongly amplified by the participation of B7
molecules present on the surface of B cells, which interacts with cluster of differentiation 28
(“CD28”) co-stimulatory molecules on the surface of T cells to release perforin and
Granzyme B to efficiently and accurately kill B cells and tumor cells derived from B cells
associated with leukemia and lymphoma.

• Easy to control side effects. The side effects of K193 are controllable with a low incidence.
K193 is administered slowly at a constant rate. Administration of K193 can be stopped at
any time to promptly avoid any adverse side effects. In addition, K193 can be metabolized
with a short half-life after being injected and eliciting an immune response in the body to
kill B cells and tumor cells derived from B cells associated with leukemia and lymphoma.
Compared to competing CAR-T therapies, K193 does not have any risks of retroviral
infection.

For more details, see “Business — Our Products and Product Candidates — Our Core Product and
Clinical-Stage Product Candidates — K193” in this document.

WE MAY NOT BE ABLE TO ULTIMATELY DEVELOP AND MARKET K193 SUCCESSFULLY.

Our Pre-clinical-Stage Product Candidates

Our pre-clinical-stage product candidates comprise two vaccine candidates, including
Recombinant Varicella Vaccine and Recombinant Rabies Vaccine, and two antibody injection product
candidates, including K333 and K1932.

Recombinant Varicella Vaccine

Recombinant Varicella Vaccine, our independently developed recombinant varicella vaccine
candidate, is an adjusted dosage of LZ901 for the prevention of chickenpox caused by VZV. We
developed Recombinant Varicella Vaccine based on LZ901. Recombinant Varicella Vaccine is expected to
partially replace live attenuated vaccines of the OKA strain of VZV as an alternative vaccination method,
reduce the chance of children suffering from VZV infection, and reduce the risk of developing shingles in
adults. Unlike other marketed live-attenuated vaccines that contain weakened forms of VZV which may
lay dormant in the patient and reactivate causing shingles, Recombinant Varicella Vaccine does not
contain VZV and does not carry the risk of developing into shingles. We submitted the IND application
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for Recombinant Varicella Vaccine to the NMPA in June 2022. We expect to initiate a Phase I clinical trial

in the third quarter of 2023, and complete the Phase I clinical trial for Recombinant Varicella Vaccine in

the first quarter of 2024. We plan to initiate a Phase II clinical trial in the fourth quarter of 2023, complete

the Phase II clinical trial in the first quarter of 2025, initiate a Phase III clinical trial in the second quarter

of 2025 in China, and complete the Phase III clinical trial in the fourth quarter of 2026.

For more details, see “Business — Our Products and Product Candidates — Our Pre-clinical-Stage

Product Candidates — Recombinant Varicella Vaccine” in this document.

WE MAY NOT BE ABLE TO ULTIMATELY DEVELOP AND MARKET RECOMBINANT

VARICELLA VACCINE SUCCESSFULLY.

Recombinant Rabies Vaccine

We are currently developing Recombinant Rabies Vaccine, our recombinant RVG subunit vaccine

candidate, for the prevention of rabies in humans. We developed Recombinant Rabies Vaccine based on

the genetically engineered expression of rabies virus glycoprotein G in CHO cells.

Recombinant Rabies Vaccine is currently undergoing pre-clinical studies. We anticipate requesting

pre-IND meeting for Recombinant Rabies Vaccine with the NMPA as early as the second quarter of 2023.

We initiated pre-clinical studies for Recombinant Rabies Vaccine in the second quarter of 2020, and we

expect to complete the pre-clinical studies in the second quarter of 2023. We expect to initiate a Phase I

clinical trial for Recombinant Rabies Vaccine in the third quarter of 2023 and complete the Phase I

clinical trial in the fourth quarter of 2023 in China. We expect to initiate a Phase II clinical trial for

Recombinant Rabies Vaccine in the fourth quarter of 2023, and complete the Phase II clinical trial in the

second quarter of 2024. Furthermore, we expect to initiate the Phase III clinical trial in the third quarter

of 2024 and complete the Phase III clinical trial in the fourth quarter of 2025 in China.

For more details, see “Business — Our Products and Product Candidates — Our Pre-clinical-Stage

Product Candidates — Recombinant Rabies Vaccine” in this document.

WE MAY NOT BE ABLE TO ULTIMATELY DEVELOP AND MARKET RECOMBINANT

RABIES VACCINE SUCCESSFULLY.

K333

We are currently developing K333, our bispecific antibody injection (CD33-CD3) product

candidate, for the treatment of myeloid leukemia. K333 is a bispecific antibody that binds to human

CD33 and CD3. K333 is currently undergoing pre-clinical studies. K333 exhibited statistically

significant antitumor activity in vivo in established disseminated and subcutaneous mouse models of

human acute myeloid leukemia (“AML”). We anticipate requesting a pre-IND meeting for K333 with the

NMPA in the fourth quarter of 2023.

For more details, see “Business — Our Products and Product Candidates — Our Pre-clinical-Stage

Product Candidates — K333” in this document.
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WE MAY NOT BE ABLE TO ULTIMATELY DEVELOP AND MARKET K333 SUCCESSFULLY.

K1932

We are currently developing K1932, our bispecific antibody injection (CD19-CD3) product
candidate, for the treatment of B cell lymphoma. K1932 is a bispecific antibody that binds to human
CD19 and CD3. We developed K1932 based on the molecular structure of K193, with the same binding
sites for CD19 and CD3ε to K193. Compared with K193, K1932 has a much longer half-life in the human
body. K1932 is expected to be administered in combination with K193 for the treatment of relapsed or
refractory B cell lymphoma, and is not expected to compete with K193 for the treatment of B cell
leukemia. Patients administered K1932 following the first stage administration of K193 have lower risk
of experiencing a cytokine storm, which allows for dose escalation. After the induction period of K193
for seven days to 10 days, K1932 can be administered on a weekly basis. K1932 is currently undergoing
pre-clinical studies. We anticipate requesting a pre-IND meeting for K1932 with the NMPA in the fourth
quarter of 2023.

For more details, see “Business — Our Products and Product Candidates — Our Pre-clinical-Stage
Product Candidates — K1932” in this document.

WE MAY NOT BE ABLE TO ULTIMATELY DEVELOP AND MARKET K1932 SUCCESSFULLY.

Our Other Historically Developed Products

We self-developed all our other historically developed products. The following table sets forth the
key and material information on our other historically developed and commercialized products. For more
details, please see “Business — Our Products and Product Candidates — Our Other Historically
Developed Products”.

Royalty payments of a certain 

percentage of net sales or 

net profits for a period of ten 

years after the commercial 

launch of K11

Product

Inactivated

Enterovirus 71

(“EV71”)

Vaccine

We transferred all assets of 

Inactivated EV71 Vaccine to 

Beijing Zhifei Luzhu 

Biopharmaceutical Co., Ltd. 

(“Zhifei Biopharma”), and 

co-own all intellectual property 

rights in and to Inactivated EV71 

Vaccine with Zhifei Biopharma.

In October 2021, Zhifei Biopharma 

initiated a single-center, 

randomized, blinded, 

different-dosed and 

positive-controlled Phase II clinical 

trial for Inactivated EV71 Vaccine in 

China, which is currently ongoing.

We transferred all assets and 

intellectual property rights in and 

to K11 to Beijing Science Sun.

Beijing Science Sun obtained 

approval for the clinical trial protocol 

from the ethics committee of a 

clinical trial institution in April 2020. 

In September 2021, Beijing Science 

Sun engaged a CDMO to produce 

K11. Beijing Science Sun plans to 

initiate and sponsor a Phase I clinical 

trial of K11 in China. Beijing 

Science Sun plans to initiate and 

sponsor a Phase III clinical trial of 

K11 in China, to complete the Phase 

III clinical trial in the fourth quarter 

of 2024 and file the BLA to the 

NMPA in the first quarter of 2026.

We own all assets and intellectual 

property rights in and to 

Immunoreagent Testing Kits.
Commercialized

Commercialized

NA(2) China

K11 NA(2)

Immunoreagent

Testing Kits

RMB2.6 million in 2021;

RMB2.1 million in 2022

Global

China Global

China Global

China Global

Licenses
Latest Development 

Status

Income

Contribution

Milestone payment of RMB4.0 

million after receiving approval to 

commercialize Inactivated EV71 

Vaccine and royalty payments of 

low single-digit percentage of sales 

for a period of five years after 

receiving approval to commercialize 

Inactivated EV71 Vaccine

Residual Rights and

Obligations

Market of

Focus

We transferred the intellectual 

property rights in and to the 

Bacteria Vaccines and technical 

data and materials to produce the 

Bacteria Vaccines to Zhifei 

Biopharm.

Bacteria

Vaccines NA(2)NA

NANA

initiated Phase I clinical trial 

Pre-IND

Haemophilus Influenzae Type b 

Conjugate Vaccine: initiated 

Phase I clinical trial;

Group A and C Meningococcal 

Polysaccharide Vaccine: 

completed Phase III clinical trial;

Meningococcal Groups A and C 

and Haemophilus Influenzae Type 

b Conjugate Vaccine: completed 

Phase II clinical trial;

Group ACYW135 Meningococcal 

Polysaccharide Vaccine and 

Meningococcal Group A and C 

Polysaccharide Conjugate 

Vaccine: commercialized

Exclusivity

Rights(1)

Development Stage 

Upon Out-Licensing
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Note:

(1) We currently have no global commercialization plan for Inactivated EV71 Vaccine, K11 and the Bacteria Vaccines because
we do not own any patents in other countries in relation to these licensed-out assets. Furthermore, the global market for the
Bacteria Vaccines is highly saturated with many similar products, and therefore, we have no plan to pursue global
commercialization.

(2) As we out-licensed Inactivated EV71 Vaccine, K11, and the Bacteria Vaccines before the Track Record Period, we had no
income arising from these historically developed products during the Track Record Period. For Inactivated EV71 Vaccine
and K11, although we will obtain certain percentage sales commission, such income has not incurred as Inactivated EV71
Vaccine and K11 have not been commercialized.

OUR COMPETITIVE STRENGTHS

We believe the following strengths have contributed to our success and differentiate us from our
competitors:

• Innovative precision protein engineering platform, which empowers us to develop our
recombinant vaccine and antibody product candidates with excellent efficiency, high purity
and improved stability.

• LZ901, our Core Product, is a herpes zoster vaccine in China seeking global filing with
improved immunogenicity, and high safety and stability due to its specific structure

• Strong pipeline of vaccine and hematological malignancy product candidates

• Vaccine and antibody production capacity and quality management system that meet GMP
standards

• Experienced scientific and management team backed by strong investor support

For more details, see “Business — Our Competitive Strengths” in this document.

OUR STRATEGIES

Our goal is to utilize state-of-the-art technologies to develop and produce various biological
products that meet clinical needs, and focus on the research and development of vaccines and therapeutic
bispecific antibodies for human disease prevention, control and treatment. We plan to implement the
following strategies to achieve this goal:

• Actively promote the clinical development of our pipeline candidates

• Rapidly advance the development of our other pipeline candidates

• Expand production capacity to meet growing market demand

• Lay out strategic plans to promote commercialization at home and abroad

• Expand our product pipeline with global collaboration

For more details, see “Business — Our Strategies” in this document.
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RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

Research and development activities are crucial to our business. Our in-house R&D team is
involved in all stages of novel vaccine and biologic therapeutic candidates development, from
pre-clinical studies, laboratory research, to clinical trials, regulatory filings and manufacturing process
development. Nearly a third of our researchers have more than ten years of industry experience, and
almost half of our researchers have at least five years of industry experience. We have established a full
range of in-house product discovery capabilities, including recombinant protein design and optimization,
amplification, cultivation and harvesting. Leveraging our Fabite® technology platform, our mammalian
expression technology platform and our deep understanding of recombinant protein engineering, we are
focused on building out a diversified and advanced discovery pipeline of novel vaccines and biologic
therapies targeting a broad spectrum of infectious diseases, cancer, autoimmune diseases and biologic
targets. See also “— Business — Research and Development — Our Research and Development
Platforms” for more information.

As of the Latest Practicable Date, our research and development team consisted of 68 personnel,
most of whom hold bachelor's or higher degrees, mainly majoring in bioengineering, biology, organic
chemistry, pharmaceutical engineering and pharmaceutical sciences. The team is led by Mr. KONG Jian,
our co-founder, executive Director, general manager and chief scientist, who has over 33 years of
biopharmaceutical experience. For details of the background of Mr. KONG, please see “Directors,
Supervisors and Senior Management” in this document. We plan to expand our research and development
team to approximately 80 to 120 personnel in the next one to two years based on development and launch
plans of our product candidates.

Our research and development expenses primarily consisted of staff costs, including salaries,
welfare and share-based payment to our research and development staff, third-party contracting costs,
costs of raw materials and depreciation and amortization. Our research and development expenses
increased from RMB43.0 million in 2021 to RMB91.4 million in 2022, largely due to (i) an increase of
share-based payments of RMB15.7 million primarily arising from the share options and awards we
granted to our research and development personnel and (ii) an increase of sub-contracting costs of
RMB12.5 million mainly arising from our Phase I clinical trial and Phase II clinical trial for LZ901. The
research and development expenses incurred for our Core Product, excluding share-based payments,
amounted to RMB6.2 million, and RMB38.2 million in 2021 and 2022, respectively. As our research and
development expenses incurred for our Core Product (excluding share-based payments) increased by
RMB32.0 million from 2021 to 2022, primarily relating to our initiations of the Phase I clinical trial and
the Phase II clinical trial for LZ901 in China in 2022, the proportion of the research and development
expenses incurred for our Core Product in our total research and development expenses increased from
14.4% in 2021 to 41.8% in 2022, and the proportion of the research and development expenses incurred
for our Core Product in our total cash operating costs increased from 39.5% in 2021 to 72.3% in 2022.

For more details, see “Business — Research and Development” in this document.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Our continued success depends on our ability to obtain and maintain proprietary or intellectual
property protection for our vaccine products, vaccine and therapeutic biologics candidates and our core
technologies and other know-how. We also have internal protocols in place to ensure that we operate
without infringing, misappropriating or otherwise violating the proprietary rights of others, and to
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prevent others from infringing, misappropriating or otherwise violating our proprietary or intellectual
property rights. We protect our proprietary and intellectual property position by, among other methods,
licensing or filing patent applications related to our proprietary technology, inventions and
improvements. We also rely on trade secrets, know-how and continuing technological innovation to
develop and maintain our proprietary and intellectual property position, which we generally seek to
protect through contractual obligations with third parties.

As of the Latest Practicable Date, we had three invention patents granted and eight registered
trademarks in the PRC, one invention patent granted in Russia and one registered trademark in Hong
Kong. As of the same date, we had filed eight patent applications worldwide. Among our patent portfolio,
two invention patents and seven pending patent applications are relating to our Core Product. All of our
material patents and pending patent applications are self-owned. As of the Latest Practicable Date, we
were not involved in any proceedings in respect of, and we had not received written notice of any material
claims of infringement of any intellectual property rights, in which we may be a claimant or a respondent.

For more details, see “Business — Intellectual Property Rights” in this document.

MANUFACTURING

Our manufacturing team is led by our deputy general manager and head of manufacturing and
engineering, Mr. HAN Chaowei, who has 21 years of experience in the biopharmaceutical industry. As of
the Latest Practicable Date, we had 29 manufacturing personnel. We will provide training to our
manufacturing personnel to ensure that they possess the skill sets and techniques required in the relevant
production process, and comply with our quality control requirements, as well as applicable laws and
regulations.

We have an R&D and pilot manufacturing facility located in Beijing, China to supply materials for
our pre-clinical studies and early-stage clinical trials, which occupies approximately 27 acres of land
with a total GFA of approximately 3,757 sq.m. in the R&D and production area. Our Beijing R&D and
pilot manufacturing facility has 5L, 10L, 15L, 40L, 50L, 75L and 500L stainless steel bioreactor capacity
as well as a pilot-scale drug product (DP) filling line. Utilizing our Beijing R&D and pilot manufacturing
facility, we have supplied materials for pre-clinical studies and early-stage clinical trials for our product
candidates, including LZ901, K3, K193, Recombinant Varicella Vaccine, Recombinant Rabies Vaccine,
K333 and K1932. During the Track Record Period, we did not outsource any manufacturing activities of
our product candidates to CDMOs.

We plan to commence construction of a new R&D and manufacturing facility in Beijing in the
second quarter of 2023 and expect to complete construction of the new Beijing R&D and manufacturing
facility in the first quarter of 2024. The new Beijing R&D and manufacturing facility is expected to have
a total production capacity of eight million doses of Recombinant Varicella Vaccine a year and four
million doses of Recombinant Rabies Vaccine a year.

We commenced operations at our first-phase Zhuhai manufacturing facility and are constructing
our second-phase Zhuhai manufacturing facility to expand our production in preparation for
commercialization of our pipeline candidates. Currently, our existing Zhuhai manufacturing facility
occupies a total GFA of approximately 8,000 sq.m. and is equipped with several 500L stainless steel
bioreactors, purification equipment and a high-speed vial filling linkage line. It has a total production
capacity of 20 million doses of herpes zoster vaccines a year and 1 million vials of bispecific antibodies
a year to support clinical trial needs and early commercialization needs after product launch.
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We commenced construction of our second-phase Zhuhai manufacturing facility, which is
expected to commence operations by the second quarter of 2023. Our second-phase Zhuhai
manufacturing facilities, as planned and approved by the local government agency, occupy approximately
69,366 sq.m. of land with a total GFA of approximately 120,000 sq.m. in the production area. The
second-phase Zhuhai manufacturing facility will be equipped with multiple 2.5-ton stainless steel
bioreactors and two antibody biopharmaceutical production workshops. They have the potential to
produce over 50 million doses of various vaccines and recombinant protein biological products a year.

The construction standards of the above-mentioned manufacturing facilities in Zhuhai are
designed according to international standards and are expected to meet the GMP requirements of the
NMPA, the EMA, the FDA and related ICH guidelines. We will equip our workshops with appropriate
facilities, equipment and instruments to enhance the quality management systems in chemistry,
manufacturing and controls of large-scale production.

For more details, see “Business — Manufacturing” in this document.

QUALITY CONTROL AND ASSURANCE

The quality and safety of our vaccine and therapeutic biologics products are crucial to our
continued success. We endeavor to ensure the quality of our operations through a comprehensive quality
management system. Our quality management system was designed to adhere to applicable national
standards, including the GMP standards, covering substantially every aspect of our operations including
product design, raw materials and manufacturing, among others.

We had an experienced quality management team consisting of 27 personnel as of the Latest
Practicable Date. All of our Zhuhai quality management team members have received professional
training in regulations, GMP standards and quality control analysis methods. After the commercialization
of K3, we plans to employ 10 more personnel to enlarge the quality management team and further
enhance the quality management systems. We have implemented quality management systems that
conform to national regulations and industry guidelines and adopted standard operating procedures. All
of our manufacturing facilities are designed and maintained, and we implement quality standards, in
conformity with GMP standards adopted by NMPA, the EMA, the FDA and related ICH guidelines. GMP
is the basic principle of pharmaceutical manufacturing and quality management for ensuring that
products are consistently produced while achieving the required quality.

For more details, see “Business — Quality Control and Assurance” in this document.

COMMERCIALIZATION

According to Frost & Sullivan, our vaccine candidates, once approved, are not likely to be included
in the National Immunization Program, which primarily aims to protect children in China. When
determining the types of vaccines to be included in the National Immunization Program, the government
would consider various factors, such as the prevalence of infectious diseases, disease burden,
effectiveness and safety of the vaccine, the supply capacity of vaccine manufacturers, adequate
government funds and social benefits. LZ901 is mainly for adults aged 50 years and older, therefore, it is
unlikely to be included in the National Immunization Program in China or similar programs in the U.S. in
the foreseeable future. Human rabies vaccine aims to help protect people at risk of being exposed to
rabies, regardless of their age, and therefore, it is unlikely that recombinant human rabies vaccine will be
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included in the National Immunization Program in China. For varicella vaccine, although several
economically developed cities in China, such as Beijing, Tianjin and Shanghai, have implemented
policies to provide free varicella vaccination for children, it is less likely to be included in the National
Immunization Program in the next three to five years since the costs will be very high for the nation to
provide free varicella vaccination. The U.S. CDC recommends that adults aged 50 years and older to get
two doses of Shingrix® to prevent shingles and the complications from the disease. In the 2018 Chinese
Expert Consensus on Herpes Zoster*, it was mentioned that herpes zoster vaccine can significantly
reduce the disease burden of herpes zoster. K3, a biosimilar of adalimumab, is likely to be included in the
NRDL as adalimumab under the brand name Humira® has been included in the NRDL. However, herpes
zoster vaccine, varicella and rabies vaccines are prophylactic vaccines which are not included in the
NRDL. K193, K333, K1932 are Class A innovative biological products. There is no similar products in
this category covered by NRDL. Therefore, our vaccine product candidates, K193, K333 and K1932 are
unlikely to be included in the NRDL. Not being included under the National Immunization Program,
regional equivalent immunization programs or NRDL would not affect the pricing of our product
candidates as we would price our products candidates at market price. However, if peer products are
included under the National Immunization Program or regional equivalent immunization programs, our
peer products will gain market competitive advantage in market penetration, which would cause market
pressure on our product candidates. For details, please see “Risk Factors”, “Regulatory Overview” and
“Industry Overview” in this document.

As of the Latest Practicable Date, we did not have a commercialization team. Our director of
overseas business development has over 17 years of experience in the biopharmaceutical. We are in the
process of executing our launch readiness plan and formulating our sales and marketing plans in
anticipation of multiple potential product launches within the next few years. The focus will be on
product readiness, market readiness, and organizational readiness.

We plan to begin building our commercialization team ahead of the launch of our product
candidates. We intend to build our commercialization capabilities through a combination of efficient and
specialized internal sales and marketing teams and external marketing and distribution partnerships with
CSOs, with the goal of achieving broad product access across the globe to benefit patients worldwide.

In China, we plan to adopt a two-pronged approach for sales and marketing activities. Our
commercialization team will cover Beijing, Chengdu, Guangzhou, Shanghai, Tianjin, Wuhan, Xi’an,
Zhengzhou and other provincial capitals in China. We plan to engage CSOs to cover major provinces and
municipalities in China, including the same cities as our commercialization team and neighboring
second- and third-tier cities. We will select CSOs based on their industry experience and expertise,
product sales experience, business channels, local promotion capabilities, logistics and distribution
capabilities, cold-chain transportation capabilities, financial condition, record of compliance with
regulatory agencies and management capabilities and other important indicators, to further improve
clients’ experience.

Note:

* The 2018 Chinese Expert Consensus on Herpes Zoster is written by Chinese Dermatologist Association (CDA) under
CMDA, which is registered and approved by the State Ministry of Health and the Ministry of Civil Affairs; and CDA is a
national, professional, non-profit academic group voluntarily formed by practicing physicians. Experts evaluated and
analyzed literatures published domestically and internationally to conduct a comprehensive analysis for the expert teams to
discuss and revise repeatedly to reach a consensus that will guide the clinical standardized diagnosis and treatment of
herpes zoster, and provide patients with an economic and efficient diagnosis and treatment plan. Therefore, the authority
and relevance of this consensus is well-recognized. There is no mandated frequency of update of this consensus. Referring
to expert guidance, which is another similar format for diagnosis and treatment of diseases, the recommended frequency is
2-5 years.

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

SUMMARY

– 16 –



Our commercialization team will formulate the criteria for screening CSOs, determine the
cooperation conditions, select CSOs, assess the performance of CSOs, participate in the discussion of
CSO sales strategies, and carry out national promotion of our product candidates, while do not participate
in terminal sales. CSOs will mainly be responsible for regional promotion of our product candidates,
establishment of sales channels and provision of logistics services, and will regularly report market
demands and other feedbacks to our commercialization team. We do not have any plan to out-license our
Core Product and product candidates in China.

We intend to formulate targeted commercialization strategies for each of our product candidates in
China.

• LZ901. To support our sales and marketing efforts for LZ901, we plan to build our
commercialization team for LZ901 in or around the third quarter of 2024 upon submitting
the BLA for LZ901 to the NMPA. We do not have any plans or intentions to out-license
LZ901 in China. In addition, we plan to collaborate with CSOs to increase market
penetration of LZ901. Our sales and marketing strategy to jointly promote LZ901 includes
selecting various CSOs, along with our commercialization team for LZ901, to cover four
regions, namely Northern China, Yangtze River Delta, Greater Bay Area and Midwestern
China, and providing sales goals for such CSOs based on population density, consumption
level, morbidity associated with shingles, and other factors of the regions covered. Such
CSOs will be responsible for sales of LZ901 in the cities and provinces of the regions that
they are selected to cover. Our commercialization team will be responsible for national
promotion of LZ901, including educating the market of the advantages of LZ901 and
promoting LZ901 through national media advertisements, and will collaborate with our
CSOs to promote and increase market awareness of LZ901 in their respective regions,
including holding academic conferences and events. In addition, we also plan to provide
incentives for our CSOs to further motivate our CSOs to increase sales. Furthermore, we
plan to continuously educate and guide the market by conducting academic promotion and
publishing scientific papers to introduce the advantages of LZ901. We will highlight the
advantages of LZ901 compared with Shingrix®, especially the milder side effects and lower
price, meanwhile with the similarly strong protection. As validated in the Phase I clinical
trial for LZ901 in China, the overall number and incidence rate of Grade I AEs and Grade II
AEs of subjects dosed with LZ901 were much lower compared to subjects dosed with
Shingrix®, and no Grade III AEs were observed in subjects dosed with LZ901 while one
Grade III AE was observed in subjects dosed with Shingrix®, demonstrating the less severe
and milder side effects of LZ901. In addition, based on immunogenicity data collected from
the Phase I clinical trial for LZ901 in China, it has been demonstrated that LZ901 induces a
stronger cellular immune response with higher expression of multiple types of immune cell
activating biomarkers compared to Shingrix®, and LZ901 is able to stimulate the rapid
production of higher levels of anti-VZV antibodies after the first vaccination and similar
levels of anti-VZV antibodies after the full course of vaccination compared to Shingrix®,
indicating that the immunogenicity of LZ901 is not inferior to that of Shingrix®. We plan to
adopt favorable and competitive pricing for our LZ901. LZ901 is expected to be priced at a
retail price of approximately RMB500 to RMB800 an injection, with a total of two
injections per treatment and does not require a third booster shot, which is more affordable
compared to the retail price of the other commercially available herpes zoster vaccine in
China, which is priced at approximately RMB1,600 an injection with a total of two
injections per treatment.
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• K3 . To support our sales and marketing efforts for K3, we plan to build our
commercialization team for K3 in or around the fourth quarter of 2024 upon submitting the
BLA for K3 to the NMPA. Our sales and marketing strategy to jointly promote K3 includes
our commercialization team for K3 and CSOs both covering four regions, namely Northern
China, Yangtze River Delta, Greater Bay Area and Midwestern China. Such CSOs will be
responsible for sales of K3 in the cities and provinces of the regions that they are selected to
cover. Our commercialization team will be responsible for national promotion of K3,
including educating the market of the advantages of K3 and promoting K3 through national
media advertisements, and will collaborate with our CSOs to promote and increase market
awareness of K3 in their respective regions, including holding academic conferences and
events. We plan to adopt favorable and competitive pricing for our K3. K3 is expected to be
priced at a retail price of approximately RMB400 to RMB500 a dose, which is more
affordable compared to the retail price of the other commercially available biosimilars of
adalimumab in China, which are priced at approximately RMB700 to RMB1,200 a dose.

• K193. To support our sales and marketing efforts for K193, we plan to build our
commercialization team for K193 in 2027 after completing the Phase II clinical trial for
K193.

For overseas markets, we plan to formulate international commercialization strategies according to
market conditions to promote our products. In particular, we plan to seek collaboration opportunities with
global partners to leverage their established sales expertise. For LZ901, we plan to collaborate with
multinational pharmaceutical companies who have a robust sales and marketing network to rapidly
commercialize LZ901 globally outside of China, and we may develop corresponding out-licensing or
collaboration strategies. As of the Latest Practicable Date, we had explored collaboration opportunities
with third parties to out-license LZ901 in markets outside of China, and may pursue such out-licensing
opportunities after we complete the Phase II clinical trial for LZ901 in the U.S. in the second quarter of
2025. For other products, we do not have plans or intention for out-licensing. We may build overseas
production workshops and establish our own overseas sales team. In addition, we will focus on our layout
strategy of the countries under China’s Belt and Road Initiative, with a focus on Southeast Asian
countries including Singapore and Indonesia, and accelerate our products’ entry into relevant countries
through seeking collaborations with local partners, which should have in-depth market expertise and are
familiar with regulatory requirements of the relevant jurisdiction, after the successful commercialization
of LZ901 in China and realize commercial opportunities with the support of government policies.

For more details, see “Business — Commercialization” in this document.

SUPPLIERS

During the Track Record Period, our major suppliers primarily consisted of (i) suppliers of raw
materials and consumables for our vaccine and therapeutic biologics development, (ii) construction
service providers, (iii) property leasing providers and (iv) CROs, who provide third-party contracting
services for research and development. In 2021 and 2022, our purchases from our five largest suppliers in
aggregate accounted for 66.3% and 80.3% of our total purchases, respectively, and purchases from our
largest supplier alone accounted for 20.2% and 67.1% of our total purchases, respectively. During the
Track Record Period, all of our five largest suppliers were Independent Third Parties. None of our
Directors, Supervisors, their respective associates nor any shareholder who, to the knowledge of our
Directors, owned more than 5% of our issued share capital as at the Latest Practicable Date, had any
interest in any of our five largest suppliers during the Track Record Period.

For more details, see “Business — Suppliers” in this document.
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SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

This summary of key financial information set forth below has been derived from, and should be

read in conjunction with, our consolidated audited financial statements, including the accompanying

notes, set forth in the Accountants’ Report set out in Appendix I to this document, as well as the

information set forth in the section headed “Financial Information.”

Description of Selected Components of Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss and Other

Comprehensive Income

The following table sets forth our consolidated statements of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income for the periods indicated:

Year ended December 31,

2021 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

Other income 6,896 13,923
Other gains and losses, net 10,794 15,100
Fair value loss of financial liabilities at FVTPL (441,077) (551,546)
Administrative expenses (60,217) (85,830)
Research and development expenses (42,983) (91,426)
Finance costs (603) (722)
[REDACTED] expenses [REDACTED] [REDACTED]
Other expenses (9,041) (3,137)

Loss before tax (539,357) (725,180)
Loss and total comprehensive expense for the year (539,357) (725,180)

We currently have no products approved for commercial sale, and we have not generated any

revenue from product sales. During the Track Record Period, substantially all of our losses resulted from

administrative expenses, research and development expenses, and fair value losses on financial liabilities

at FVTPL.
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Discussion of Certain Selected Items from the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

The table below sets forth selected information from our consolidated statements of financial

position as at the dates indicated:

As of December 31,

2021 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 76,029 229,627
Right-of-use assets 66,180 62,462
Investment property – –
Intangible assets – 3,437
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 9,393 173,640

Total non-current assets 151,602 469,166

Current assets
Materials 5,323 2,535
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 4,575 16,829
Financial assets at FVTPL 532,365 512,664
Bank balances and cash 32,030 68,976

Total current assets 574,293 601,004

Total assets 725,895 1,070,170

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 10,580 11,219
Deferred government grants 38,901 27,371
Financial liabilities at FVTPL 1,237,517 –

Total non-current liabilities 1,286,998 38,590
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As of December 31,

2021 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

Current liabilities
Advance payments received and other payables 14,785 84,714
Contract liability 237 –
Deferred government grants 8,400 9,400

Total current liabilities 23,422 94,114

Net current assets 550,871 506,890
Total liabilities 1,310,420 132,704
Net (liabilities) assets (584,525) 937,466

We recorded net current assets of RMB550.9 million and RMB506.9 million as of December 31,

2021 and 2022, respectively. The increased net current assets during the Track Record Period were

primarily attributable to the increased financial assets at FVTPL, primarily representing the wealth

management products we purchased using proceeds from our Series B Financing, Series B+ Financing

and Series C Financing.

Our financial position changed from net liabilities of RMB584.5 million as of December 31, 2021

to net assets of RMB937.5 million as of December 31, 2022, primarily reflecting changes in equity

comprising (i) an increase of share capital of RMB92.5 million and an increase of share premium of

RMB2,034.6 million, as all preference shares held by our [REDACTED] Investors were reclassified from

financial liabilities to equity at their fair value after the termination of special rights granted to the

[REDACTED] Investors in June 2022, (ii) loss and total comprehensive expense of RMB725.2 million in

2022, and (iii) equity-settled share-based payments of RMB111.4 million recognized for the same period.

For further details on the equity movement of our Group, see “Consolidated Statements of Changes in

Equity” of the Accountants’ Report set out in Appendix I to this document. We do not have any

outstanding convertible redeemable preference shares that will be re-designated from financial liabilities

to equity upon [REDACTED].
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Selected Consolidated Cash Flow Statements Data

The following table sets forth our cash flows for the years indicated:

Year ended December 31,

2021 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

Net cash flows used in operating activities (19,165) (77,265)
Net cash flows used in investing activities (403,997) (223,262)
Net cash flows from financing activities 454,991 336,978

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 31,829 36,451
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 201 32,030
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes – 495

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 32,030 68,976

We had negative cash flows used in operating activities of RMB19.2 million and RMB77.3 million
in 2021 and 2022, respectively. Our negative cash flows from operating activities were primarily
attributable to our loss before tax, positively adjusted by non-cash items such as fair value loss of
financial liabilities at FVTPL and equity-settled share-based payments, partially offset by non-cash items
such as fair value gains on financial assets at FVTPL. For details, please see “Financial Information —
Liquidity and Capital Resources — Net cash flows used in operating activities” in this document. Going
forward, we believe our liquidity requirements will be satisfied by using funds from a combination of our
cash and cash equivalents and net proceeds from the [REDACTED]. As of December 31, 2022, we had
cash and cash equivalents of RMB69.0 million. In addition, RMB512.7 million was recorded as financial
assets at FVTPL as of December 31, 2022.

Taking into account the financial resources available to our Group, including cash and cash
equivalents, future operating cash flows in respective periods, and the estimated net proceeds from the
[REDACTED], our Directors are of the view that we have sufficient working capital to cover at least
125% of our costs and expenses, including research and development expenses, administrative expenses,
finance costs and other expenses (including any production costs), for at least the next 12 months from
the date of this document.

Our cash burn rate refers to our average monthly (i) net cash used in operating activities and (ii)
capital expenditures (including purchase of property, plant and equipment and purchase of right-of-use
assets). Taking into consideration the higher-than-before research and development expenses after LZ901
proceeded to its Phase III clinical trial in China and its Phase I clinical trials in the U.S., and assuming an
average cash burn rate going forward of approximately 2.7 times the level for the 12 months ended
December 31, 2022, we estimate that our cash and cash equivalents and financial assets at FVTPL, which
were redeemable on demand, as of December 31, 2022, will be able to maintain our financial viability for
approximately 5.9 months or, if we also take into account the estimated net proceeds (based on the
low-end of the indicative [REDACTED]) from the [REDACTED], for approximately 27.8 months. We
will continue to monitor our working capital closely and expect to raise our next round of financing, if
needed, with a minimum buffer of twelve months.
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Key Financial Ratios

The table below sets forth our key financial ratio as of the dates indicated:

As of December 31,

2021 2022

Current ratio(1) 24.5 6.4
Quick ratio(2) 24.5 6.4

Notes:

(1) Current ratio represents current assets divided by current liabilities as of the same date.

(2) Quick ratio represents current assets less inventories and divided by current liabilities as at the same date.

For more details, see “Financial Information” in this document.

RISK FACTORS

We are a biopharmaceutical company seeking to [REDACTED] on the Main Board of the Stock
Exchange under Chapter 18A of the Listing Rules. There are unique challenges, risks and uncertainties
associated with investing in companies such as ours, including the following:

• Our business and financial prospects depend substantially on the success of our clinical
stage and pre-clinical stage product candidates, and we may be unable to successfully
complete their clinical development, obtain relevant regulatory approvals or achieve their
commercialization, or may experience significant delays in doing so.

• Clinical development involves a lengthy and expensive process with an uncertain outcome,
and we may not successfully complete clinical trials or procedures relating to our product
candidates or demonstrate the safety and efficacy of our product candidates to the
satisfaction of regulatory authorities.

• Results of earlier clinical trials may not be predictive of results of later-stage clinical trials.

• We rely on third-party testing agencies to obtain testing results of clinical trials of our
product candidates, and we may experience delay or obtain inaccurate data due to factors
beyond our control.

• Our product candidates may cause AEs or undesirable side effects, which could interrupt,
delay or halt clinical trials, delay or prevent regulatory approval, limit the commercial
profile of an approved label, or result in significant negative consequences following any
regulatory approval.

• We operate in a competitive environment, and we may not be able to compete effectively
against current and future competitors.

• We incurred net losses and net operating cash outflows during the Track Record Period, and
we may continue to incur net losses and net operating cash outflows.

• We incurred net liabilities during the Track Record Period, and may continue to have net
liabilities going forward, which can expose us to liquidity risk.
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• If we are unable to obtain and maintain adequate patent and other intellectual property
protection for our product candidates throughout the world, or if the scope of such
intellectual property rights obtained is not sufficiently broad, third parties could compete
directly against us and our ability to successfully develop and commercialize any of our
product candidates would be materially and adversely affected.

• Seven of our patent applications relating to our Core Product were pending approval as of
the Latest Practicable Date.

Given the high risks involved in our business and our industry in general, you may lose
substantially all your investments in us. You should read the entire section headed “ Risk Factors” in this
document before you decide to invest in the [REDACTED].

DIVIDEND

No dividends have been declared or paid by our Group during the Track Record Period. We
currently expect to retain all future earnings for use in operation and expansion of our business, and
currently do not have any dividend policy to declare or pay any dividends in the foreseeable future. The
declaration and payment of any dividends in the future will be determined by our board of directors and
subject to our Articles of Association and the PRC Company Law, and will depend on a number of factors,
including the successful commercialization of our products as well as our earnings, capital requirements,
overall financial condition and contractual restrictions. No dividend shall be declared or payable except
out of our profits and reserves lawfully available for distribution. As confirmed by our PRC Legal
Adviser, according to the PRC law, any future net profit that we make will have to be first applied to make
up for our historically accumulated losses, after which we will be obliged to allocate 10% of our net profit
to our statutory common reserve fund until such fund has reached more than 50% of our registered
capital. We will therefore only be able to declare dividends after (i) all our historically accumulated
losses have been made up for; and (ii) we have allocated sufficient net profit to our statutory common
reserve fund as described above.

[REDACTED] STATISTICS

All statistics in the following table are based on the assumptions that (i) the [REDACTED] has
been completed and [REDACTED] new Shares are issued pursuant to the [REDACTED] and (ii) the
[REDACTED] is not exercised.

Based on an
[REDACTED] per
[REDACTED] of

HK$[REDACTED]

Based on an
[REDACTED] per
[REDACTED] of

HK$[REDACTED]

Our [REDACTED](1) HK$[REDACTED] HK$[REDACTED]
Unaudited [REDACTED] adjusted

consolidated net tangible assets per
Share(2)

HK$[REDACTED] HK$[REDACTED]

Notes:

(1) The calculation of [REDACTED] is based on [REDACTED] Shares in issue immediately following the
completion of the [REDACTED] based on assumptions described above and an [REDACTED] of
HK$[REDACTED] per Share and HK$[REDACTED] per share, respectively.

(2) The unaudited [REDACTED] adjusted net tangible asset per Share as of December 31, 2022 is calculated after
making the adjustments referred to in “Appendix II — Unaudited [REDACTED] Financial Information.”
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OUR CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS

As of the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. KONG, Ms. ZHANG and Hengqin Luzhu LP held

58,294,513, 20,200,000 and 12,307,500 Shares, respectively, representing approximately 30.35%,

10.52% and 6.41% of our total issued Shares, respectively. As (i) Ms. ZHANG is the spouse of Mr.

KONG, and (ii) Mr. KONG is the sole general partner of Hengqin Luzhu LP and can exercise the voting

rights attached to the Shares held by Hengqin Luzhu LP in accordance with the partnership agreement

entered into among the general and limited partners of Hengqin Luzhu LP, Mr. KONG, Ms. ZHANG and

Hengqin Luzhu LP are considered to be a group of Controlling Shareholders, who collectively held

approximately 47.28% of our total issued Shares as of the Latest Practicable Date.

Immediately following the completion of the [REDACTED] (assuming the [REDACTED] is not

exercised), Mr. KONG, Ms. ZHANG, and Hengqin Luzhu LP will collectively hold approximately

[REDACTED]% of our total issued Shares. Accordingly, Mr. KONG, Ms. ZHANG and Hengqin Luzhu

LP will remain as our Controlling Shareholders immediately after [REDACTED].

Both Mr. KONG and Ms. ZHANG are our executive Directors. For further information, see

“Relationship with Controlling Shareholders” in this document.

[REDACTED] INVESTMENTS

The [REDACTED] Investments included (i) Series A Financing from which we raised

approximately RMB250.0 million; (ii) Series B Financing from which we raised approximately

RMB350.0 million; (iii) Series B+ Financing from which we raised approximately RMB120.0 million;

and (iv) Series C Financing from which we raised approximately RMB218.0 million. Our [REDACTED]

Investors include major pharmaceutical companies and experienced investors such as seasoned

healthcare funds and established funds with a focus on investments in the biopharmaceutical sector. In

this connection, CCB International Capital Management (Tianjin) Ltd. (建銀國際資本管理（天津）有限
公司) (“CCB Capital”), being one of our [REDACTED] Investors, is a Sophisticated Investor having

made meaningful investment in our Company during the Series B Financing, which is more than six

months before the [REDACTED] for the purpose of Guidance Letter HKEX-GL92-18 issued by the

Stock Exchange. CCB Capital is indirectly and wholly owned by CCB International (Holdings) Limited

(建銀國際（控股）有限公司), which in turn is an investment services flagship indirectly and wholly

owned by China Construction Bank Corporation (中國建設銀行股份有限公司), a joint-stock company

established in the PRC and dually listed on the Stock Exchange (stock code: 939) and the Shanghai Stock

Exchange (stock code: 601939). As of the Latest Practicable Date, our [REDACTED] Investors held

approximately 48.15% of the issued share capital of our Company, among which CCB Capital held

approximately 6.07% of the issued share capital of our Company. Immediately after completion of the

[REDACTED] assuming the [REDACTED] is not exercised, our [REDACTED] Investors will hold

approximately [REDACTED]% of the issued share capital of the Company, among which CCB Capital

will hold approximately [REDACTED]% of the issued share capital of our Company. Our [REDACTED]

Investors are subject to a lock-up period of 12 months following the [REDACTED] pursuant to the PRC

Company Law. For more details, see “History, Development and Corporate Structure — [REDACTED]

Investments” in this document.
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As of the Latest Practicable Date, (i) approximately 13.1% of proceeds of the Series A Financing,

amounting to approximately RMB32.7 million, remained unutilized. Such unutilized proceeds will be

used to fund the clinical trial of K193 and the development of our various vaccines and therapeutic

biologics; and (ii) approximately 52.6% of proceeds of Series B Financing, amounting to approximately

RMB184.2 million, remained unutilized. Such unutilized proceeds will be used as our working capital to

support our development and production of pharmaceutical products, clinical trials and other operations.

On the other hand, the proceeds of the Series B+ Financing and the Series C Financing had yet been

utilized as of the Latest Practicable Date. The proceeds of approximately RMB120.0 million from Series

B+ Financing will be used as our working capital to support our development and production of

pharmaceutical products, clinical trials and other operations, whereas the proceeds of approximately

RMB218.0 million from Series C Financing will be used to fund our research and development, capital

expenditure, and working capital requirements that relate to our principal business.

USE OF [REDACTED]

We estimate that the aggregate net proceeds to our Company from the [REDACTED] (after

deducting [REDACTED] and other estimated expenses in connection with the [REDACTED] paid and

payable by us taking into account any additional discretionary incentive fee and assuming that the

[REDACTED] is not exercised and an [REDACTED] of HK$[REDACTED] per Share, being the

mid-point of the indicative [REDACTED] range of HK$[REDACTED] to HK$[REDACTED] per

Share) will be approximately HK$[REDACTED]. We currently intend to apply such net proceeds we will

receive from this [REDACTED] for the following purposes:

• Approximately [40.7]%, or HK$[REDACTED], will be used primarily for clinical

development, manufacturing and commercialization of our Core Product, LZ901.

• Approximately [12.3]%, or HK$[REDACTED], will be used primarily for clinical

development, manufacturing and commercialization of K3.

• Approximately [8.4]%, or HK$[REDACTED], will be used primarily for clinical

development and manufacturing of K193.

• Approximately [7.7]%, or HK$[REDACTED], will be used primarily for pre-IND research

and clinical development of other product candidates in our pipeline.

• Approximately [20.9]%, or HK$[REDACTED], will be used primarily for construction of

our second-phase commercial manufacturing facility in Zhuhai and further expanding our

research and development capabilities as we are exploring opportunities to build another

R&D facility in Beijing.

• Approximately [10.0]%, or HK$[REDACTED], will be used primarily for working capital

and other general corporate purposes.

For details, please see “Future Plans and Use of [REDACTED]” in this document.
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[REDACTED] EXPENSES

[REDACTED] expenses to be borne by us are estimated to be approximately RMB[REDACTED]
(HK$[REDACTED]), or [REDACTED]% of the gross proceeds estimated to be received by us from the
[REDACTED] (at the [REDACTED] of HK$[REDACTED] per Share, being the mid-point of the
indicative [REDACTED] range, and assuming the [REDACTED] is not exercised). [REDACTED]
expenses to be borne by us include (i) [REDACTED]-related expenses, including [REDACTED], of
RMB[REDACTED] (HK$[REDACTED]); (ii) fees and expenses of legal advisors and Reporting
Accountants of RMB[REDACTED] (HK$[REDACTED]); and (iii) other fees and expenses, including
sponsor fees, of RMB[REDACTED] (HK$[REDACTED]). As of December 31, 2022, we incurred a total
of RMB[REDACTED] (HK$[REDACTED]) in [REDACTED] expenses, among which
RMB[REDACTED] was recognized in our consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income, and RMB[REDACTED] was directly attributable to the issue of our
[REDACTED] to the [REDACTED] and will be deducted from equity upon the [REDACTED].

We estimate that additional [REDACTED] expenses of approximately RMB[REDACTED] (HK$
[REDACTED]) (including [REDACTED] of approximately RMB[REDACTED] (HK$[REDACTED]),
assuming the [REDACTED] is not exercised and based on the [REDACTED] of HK$[REDACTED] per
[REDACTED], being the mid-point of the indicative [REDACTED] range) will be incurred by our
Company, approximately RMB[REDACTED] (HK$[REDACTED]) of which is expected to be charged
to our consolidated statements of profit or loss, and approximately RMB[REDACTED]
(HK$[REDACTED]) of which is directly attributable to the issue of our [REDACTED] to the
[REDACTED] and will be deducted from equity upon the [REDACTED]. The [REDACTED] expenses
above are the latest practicable estimate for reference only, and the actual amount may differ from this
estimate. The exchange rate used in translations between Hong Kong dollars and Renminbi above,
including such [REDACTED] expenses incurred as of December 31, 2022, is set forth in “Information
about This Document and the [REDACTED] — Exchange Rate Conversion”.

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS AND NO MATERIAL ADVERSE CHANGE

Expected Net Loss Increase

We expect that our net loss will increase significantly in 2023, primarily because we expect to
incur increasing research and development expenses as we advance the development of our pipeline. In
particular, we expect to complete the Phase II clinical trial for LZ901 in China in the first quarter of 2023,
and initiate a Phase III clinical trial in the second quarter of 2023, which would expect to result in a
significant increase in research and development expenses in 2023.

Research and Development Progress

For LZ901, we have completed a Phase I clinical trial in China. In the interview with the CDE of
the NMPA in June 2022, the CDE confirmed that our Phase I clinical trial in China for LZ901 was
completed and it has no objection for us to proceed to the Phase II clinical trial in China. Our PRC Legal
Adviser is of the view that the CDE is the competent authority to give the above confirmations. We are
currently conducting a Phase II clinical trial for LZ901 in China. We have enrolled 450 subjects for the
Phase II clinical trial of LZ901. They were divided into placebo group, low-dose group and high-dose
group, with 150 subjects in each group. As of the Latest Practicable Date, we had completed six-month
follow-ups with trial subjects following the administration of the second dose and collected blood
samples from trial subjects to evaluate the long-term immune persistence of LZ901. In addition, we have
received IND approval from the FDA in July 2022 for LZ901 and initiated a Phase I clinical trial in the
U.S. in February 2023.
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For K3, we completed the Phase I clinical trial of K3, with 160 subjects enrolled. We submitted the
Phase I clinical trial report to the CDE, with results confirming that K3 is biosimilar to adalimumab, and
plan to initiate communication with the CDE in April 2023 with respect to the clinical trial design of the
Phase III clinical trial for K3 prior to initiating the Phase III clinical trial. In the interview with the CDE
of the NMPA in June 2022, the CDE confirmed that our Phase I clinical trial for K3 in China was
completed in December 2019 and it had no objection for us to proceed to the Phase III clinical trial in
China directly. We plan to initiate a Phase III clinical trial for K3 in China in the second quarter of 2023.

For K193, we are currently conducting the Phase I clinical trial in China with 15 subjects enrolled.
We expect to complete the Phase I clinical trial for K193 in the second quarter of 2023. In addition, we are
also advancing our other pre-clinical product candidates.

For more details, see “Business — Our Products and Product Candidates — Our Core Product and
Clinical-Stage Product Candidates” in this document.

Impact of COVID-19

Since December 2019, the outbreak of a novel strain of coronavirus causing coronavirus disease
2019 (COVID-19) has materially and adversely affected the global economy. As of the Latest Practicable
Date, the PRC government had also at all levels begun to lift some of the restrictive measures aimed at
controlling the spread of the COVID-19 virus. However, there remains substantial uncertainty about the
dynamic of the COVID-19 pandemic, which may continue to affect China.

The outbreak of COVID-19 since the end of 2019 has limited impact on us, causing temporary
delays in subject enrollment for our clinical trials, testing of serum samples to obtain data for the
exploratory endpoint for the Phase I clinical trial for LZ901 and construction of our manufacturing
facilities in Zhuhai. For example, it has made it less convenient for the participants of the Phase I clinical
trial for K193 to travel to Beijing. But in April 2022, we had resumed full operations for our clinical trial
and patient engagement activities, including normal patient enrollment and data entry. It has not caused
any early termination of our clinical trials or necessitated removal of any patients enrolled in our clinical
trials. We have employed various measures to mitigate any impact the COVID-19 outbreak may have on
our ongoing clinical trials in China, including providing alternative methods for safety and efficacy
assessment, continuing patient visit through remote access, and engaging necessary communications
with our investigators to identify and address any issues that may arise. Due to the enhanced containment
policies implemented by the PRC government, the COVID-19 outbreak has been largely controlled in
China and the travel restrictions have been gradually relaxed. We are headquartered in Tongzhou,
Beijing, and the recent outbreak of the Omicron virus variant had limited impact on us and did not cause
us to temporarily suspend our operations or materially disrupt our normal operations. Our Phase I clinical
trial for K193 experienced a temporary delay in subject enrollment due to the outbreak of COVID-19,
which reduced the number and availability of patients with relapsed/refractory B cell non-Hodkin’s
lymphoma who could commit to the 28 consecutive days of hospitalization and treatment of K193. In
addition, subject enrollment was further delayed due to difficulty finding suitable subjects, as K193 is a
later-line therapy which requires enrolling patients who have failed other therapies. None of our other
product candidates experienced any delay in subject enrollment of their respective clinical trials due to
the COVID-19 outbreak. As of the Latest Practicable Date, we had resumed the normal patient enrollment
and data entry for our clinical trials in China. Our timeframe of the clinical trials for our product
candidates are not significantly affected by the outbreak of COVID-19. We maintained full operations
through the COVID-19 pandemic. Our construction of Zhuhai manufacturing facilities was slightly
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affected by COVID-19 but is still on schedule. Based on the foregoing, we currently expect that our

ongoing clinical trials will not be significantly affected by the outbreak of COVID-19. The price of raw

material sourced from overseas and their delivery time increased due to the outbreak of COVID-19.

However, we have not experienced any shortage of raw materials from our suppliers. We currently do not

expect our supply chain to be materially and negatively impacted by the COVID-19. Our major domestic

suppliers maintained normal operations during the Track Record Period and up to the Latest Practicable

Date. We have not experienced any material difficulties in procuring our major raw materials and have not

experienced significant fluctuations in the prices of our supplies. We expect the situation to continue to

be improved with the sustained implementation of containment policies in response to the COVID-19

outbreak, and we may adjust our current clinical development plan covering multiple jurisdictions to the

extent necessary depending on the status of the COVID-19 outbreak worldwide. Currently, we do not

expect the COVID-19 outbreak to have any material long-term impact on data quality of our clinical trials

or our overall clinical development plans.

The above analyses are made by our management based on currently available information

concerning COVID-19. It is uncertain whether the continuance or recurrence of the COVID-19 outbreak

in China or the rest of the world will have a material adverse effect on our results of operations, financial

position or prospects. For example, with the ongoing COVID-19 outbreak around the world, there is no

assurance that our clinical development plan in China will not be adversely affected. For more details,

please refer to the paragraphs headed “Risk Factors — Risks Relating to Our General Operations — Our

business, results of operations and financial position could be adversely affected by the ongoing

COVID-19 pandemic” in this document. We will continue to monitor and evaluate any impact of the

COVID-19 outbreak on us and adjust our precautionary measures according to the latest developments of

the outbreak.

No Material Adverse Change

Our Directors confirm that, other than as stated above, there has been no material adverse change

in our business, financial condition and results of operations since December 31, 2022, being the latest

balance sheet date of our consolidated financial statements as set out in the Accountants’ Report included

in Appendix I to this document, and up to the date of this document.
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